## **BYLAW NO. 9969**

# The Fire and Protective Services Amendment Bylaw, 2024

The Council of the City of Saskatoon enacts:

#### **Short Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Fire and Protective Services Amendment Bylaw*, 2024.

### **Purpose**

- 2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend *The Fire and Protective Services Bylaw,* 2001 to:
  - (a) update the appropriate appeal board to the Saskatoon Appeal Board; and
  - (b) remove the reference to stickers being issued by the Department.

#### Bylaw No. 7990 Amended

3. The Fire and Protective Services Bylaw, 2001 is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

#### **Section 13 Amended**

- 4. Section 13 is repealed and the following substituted:
  - "13. (1) A person may appeal an order made pursuant to section 11 in accordance with section 329 of *The Cities Act*.
    - (2) An appeal pursuant to subsection (1) shall be made to the Saskatoon Appeal Board.
    - (3) The rules and procedure for an appeal pursuant to subsection (1) shall be governed by the provisions of *The Saskatoon Appeal Board Bylaw, 2024.*".

## **Section 17 Amended**

5.	(1)	Clause 17(6)(h) is repealed and the following substituted:					
		"(h)	either:				
			(i)	_	the signature of the occupant of the premises who witnessed the inspection; or		
			(ii)	a notation to the effect that a sticker or other indicator showing the date of the inspection has been affixed to the alarm that was inspected.".			
	(2)	Claus	ause 17(7)(e) is amended by adding "or other indicator" after "sticker".				
Con	ning Int	o Forc	е				
6.	This Bylaw comes into force on January 1, 2025.						
Read a first time this					day of	, 2024.	
Read a second time this					day of	, 2024.	
Read a third time and passed this					day of	, 2024.	
Mayor					City	City Clerk	